

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 65

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Frank E. Wise of Gorham for Plane Damage at Augusta State Airport.

Frank E. Wise; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to Frank E. Wise of Gorham the sum of \$1,584.54 to reimburse him for personal property damage as a result of a dislodged chimney fixture at the Augusta State Airport.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 66

RESOLVE, in favor of George W. Mitchell of Peter Dana Township, for Personal Injuries.

George W. Mitchell; compensated. Resolved: That there be appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$20,000 for full and final reimbursement for losses caused George W. Mitchell from being wounded while in the line of duty as an employee of the Department of Indian Affairs and deputy sheriff in Eastport, Washington County, on September 10, 1967.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 67

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Mrs. Wellington E. Fifield of Patten for Payment of Malt Liquor License.

Mrs. Wellington E. Fifield; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated the sum of \$91.67 from funds of the Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages to be paid to Mrs. Wellington E. Fifield of Patten for payment of malt liquor license for 1973.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 68

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Bass Shoe Employees Federal Credit Union for Damage to Property by Escapees of Women's Correctional Center.

Bass Shoe Employees Federal Credit Union; reimbursed. Resolved: There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$321.02 to be paid to Bass Shoe Employees Federal Credit Union of Wilton, as a full and final settlement, for damage to motor vehicle of Mrs. Olene Lee of Weld incurred by escapees from the Women's Correctional Center.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 69

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of One Hundred and Fifty Copies of History of Solon.

History of Solon; appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$600 for the State to purchase 150 copies of the book entitled "History of Solon," said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 70

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Higgins Classical Institute for Costs of Certain Students.

Higgins Classical Institute; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$11,716 for the costs of room and board of 12 Indian students from Peter Dana and Pleasant Point Reservations during the school year 1971-72.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 71

RESOLVE, Providing a Minimum Service Retirement Allowance under the State Retirement Law for Barbara Goodwin.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Barbara Goodwin has worked a total of 23 years teaching school, of which 7 years were in New York, from whence she moved to Maine taking a 50% salary cut; and

Whereas, Barbara Goodwin now has undergone 5 serious operations relating to abdominal, spinal and circulatory problems and the prospects of her ever being able to teach again are poor; and

Whereas, after her first spinal operation she was forced to stop teaching and return to the hospital with a similar prospect if she were to resume teaching again; and